

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
CHARLOTTESVILLE DIVISION**

WILD VIRGINIA, VIRGINIA)
WILDERNESS COMMITTEE,)
UPSTATE FOREVER, SOUTH)
CAROLINA WILDLIFE)
FEDERATION, NORTH)
CAROLINA WILDLIFE)
FEDERATION, NATIONAL TRUST)
FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION,)
MOUNTAINTRUE, HAW RIVER)
ASSEMBLY, HIGHLANDERS FOR)
RESPONSIBLE DEVELOPMENT,)
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,)
COWPASTURE RIVER)
PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,)
CONGAREE RIVERKEEPER, THE)
CLINCH COALITION, CLEAN AIR)
CAROLINA, CAPE FEAR RIVER)
WATCH, ALLIANCE FOR THE)
SHENANDOAH VALLEY, and)
ALABAMA RIVERS ALLIANCE,)

Case No. 3:20-cv-00045-NKM

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL)
QUALITY and MARY NEUMAYR)
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS)
CHAIR OF THE COUNCIL ON)
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,)

Defendants.)

DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. National Environmental Policy Act 4

 B. CEQ: The 1970s Guidelines and Regulations 4

 C. NEPA Practice Outgrows the 1978 Regulations 5

 D. Modernizing the NEPA Regulations 9

 E. The Currant Lawsuit Spearheaded by SELC as Counsel..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. In the absence of a live dispute over the application of the regulations to a particular project or decision, Plaintiffs’ challenge is not ripe. 13

 A. A regulation is ordinarily subject to APA review only as part of a challenge to a particular application of the regulation..... 13

 B. No special circumstances justify direct review of the challenged regulation as a facial matter here. 16

 C. The APA and principles of equitable discretion support the conclusion that review of the 2020 Rule is available only in the context of a challenge to a specific application of the 2020 Rule. 18

 D. Immediate judicial review of the 2020 Rule would hinder the efforts of federal agencies to refine their policies. 20

 II. In the absence of a live dispute over the concrete, site-specific application of the 2020 Rule, Plaintiffs lack standing. 23

 A. *Summers* forecloses Plaintiffs’ lawsuit. 24

 B. Plaintiffs’ rank speculation about pending and future projects and allegations of possible future injury are insufficient..... 27

 C. Plaintiffs’ claims of amorphous “procedural” and “informational” injuries do not satisfy Article III. 32

 1. Mere deprivation of an alleged procedural right without concrete harm is not justiciable under Article III. 32

2. Plaintiffs so-called informational injuries also are not
justiciable under Article III..... 33

III. The Court has no jurisdiction to review the procedures federal agencies will
use in future decisionmaking. 36

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 14, 18-19

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 24, 26

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... 18

Andrus v. Sierra Club,
442 U.S. 347 (1979)..... 5

*Ass’n for Retarded Citizens v. Dallas Cnty. Mental Health & Mental
Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trs.*,
19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994) 35

Baehr v. Creig Northrop Team, P.C.,
953 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2020) 33

Beck v. McDonald,
848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017) 24, 34

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 27, 37

Bishop v. Bartlett,
575 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2009) 13

Buscemi v. Bell,
964 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2020) 31

Casa de Md., Inc. v. Trump,
No. 19-2222, 2020 WL 4664820 (4th Cir. Aug. 5, 2020) 35

City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997) 8

City of Dallas v. Hall,
562 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2009) 8

City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019) 16, 32

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 13, 24, 31, 35

Cronin v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990) 8

Ctr. for Responsible Sci. v. Gottlieb,
346 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D. D.C. 2018)..... 26

Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017) 33

Evans v. B.F. Perkins Co.,
166 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1999) 12

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 33-34

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... 31

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 26

Franks v. Ross,
313 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002) 22

Friends of Animals v. Bernhardt,
961 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 35

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 15-16

Invention Submission Corp. v. Rogan,
357 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2004) 27

Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n, v. Glendening,
174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999) 13, 36

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012) 26, 35

Lee v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
592 F.3d 612 (4th Cir. 2010) 19

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 23, 26, 31, 33

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 1-3, 16, 19, 38

Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy,
460 U.S. 766 (1983)..... 29

Moore v. Sims,
442 U.S. 415 (1979)..... 37

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 35

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 15

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 35

New River Valley Greens v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
161 F.3d 3 (4th Cir. 1998) 8

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 16

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 15, 20, 21

Pashby v. Delia,
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) 23

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 37

Phillips v. Trans Union, LLC,
No. 3:16-CV-00088, 2017 WL 3911018 (W.D. Va. Sept. 6, 2017)..... 33

Reg’l Mgmt. Corp. v. Legal Servs. Corp.,
186 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 1999) 20

Reno v. Catholic Social Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 14, 18-19

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 22

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 4, 5, 17

*S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at
Broadlands, LLC*, 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 26, 35

Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992) 8

Save Our Sound OBX, Inc. v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.,
914 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2019) 23

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 24, 31

Scoggins v. Lee’s Crossing Homeowners Ass’n,
718 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2013) 22

South Carolina v. United States,
912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019) 14, 22-24, 31

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 23-24, 32

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... *passim*

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 19

U.S. Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 4, 17, 29

Utah Int’l Inc. v. Andrus,
488 F. Supp. 962 (D. Utah 1979)..... 8

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of
Church & State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 13

Village of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs,
714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013) 16

Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius,
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011) 31

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 10, 37

Webster v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
685 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) 4

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 18

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 18

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 24, 26, 31

Wilderness Soc’y, Inc. v. Rey,
622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010) 33, 36

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F) 37

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(B)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)..... 4, 36

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) 4

42 U.S.C. § 4332(I)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 4342..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 4344..... 4
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) 17, 37
 5 U.S.C. § 551(13)..... 19
 5 U.S.C. § 704..... *passim*
 5 U.S.C. §§ 551(6)-(9)..... 18

Regulations

23 C.F.R. Pt. 771..... 5
 33 C.F.R. Pt. 230..... 5
 36 C.F.R. Pt. 220..... 5
 40 C.F.R § 1501.4(b) (2019)..... 34
 40 C.F.R. § 1500..... 4
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.5(e) (2020)..... 34
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.10 (2019) 4
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.7 (2019) 7
 40 C.F.R. § 1507.3 5, 21

Other Authorities

43 Fed. Reg. 55,978 (Nov. 29, 1978)..... 5
 44 Fed. Reg. 873 (Jan. 3, 1979)..... 5
 46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981)..... 7
 83 Fed. Reg. 28,591 (June 20, 2018)..... 10
 85 Fed. Reg. 1684 (Jan. 10, 2020)..... 10
 85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020)..... *passim*
 James W. Coleman, *Pipelines & Power-Lines: BUILDING THE ENERGY TRANSPORT FUTURE*,
 80 OHIO ST. L.J. 263 (2019) 8
 James E. Salzman and Barton H. Thompson, Jr., *ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY*,
 (5th ed. 2019)..... 6
 Philip K. Howard, *COMMON GOOD, TWO YEARS, NOT TEN: REDISGNING INFRASTRUCTURE*,
 APPROVALS (Sept. 2015)..... 7
